non-recurring charges directly attributable to these transactions were not
considered in the pro forma condensed combined statements of operations.  We
believe that the assumptions used in the preparation of this unaudited pro
forma information provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant
effects directly attributable to the transactions discussed above.  These
amounts are based upon certain assumptions and estimates and do not necessarily
represent results that would have occurred if the acquisitions had taken place
on the basis assumed above, nor are they indicative of the results of future
combined operations.

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

18

   MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   June 30, 2003

   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Merge   RIS Logic   Adjustments   Combined
   --------------------------------------------------------
   (in thousands)

Current assets:

Cash.....   $  9,150   $   170   $ (4,311)a   $  5,009
Accounts receivable, net.....   5,572   2,120   ----   7,692
Inventory.....   828   ----   ----   828
Other current assets.....   783   27   ----   810
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total current assets.....   16,333   2,317   (4,311)   14,339

Property and equipment, net.....   1,091   288   ----   1,379

Purchased and developed software,
  net.....   6,144   363   1,213 d   7,720
Goodwill.....   7,377   ----   14,021 f   21,398
Other.....   947   11   809 e   1,767
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total assets.....   $ 31,892   $  2,979   $ 11,732   $ 46,603
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Current liabilities.....   $  4,814   $  4,865   $ (1,418)b   8,261
Long-term liabilities.....   535   ----   ----   535
Total shareholders' equity.....   26,543   (1,886)   13,150 c   37,807
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total liabilities and shareholders'
  equity.....   $ 31,892   $  2,979   $ 11,732   $ 46,603
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   Notes to pro forma condensed combined balance sheets

a)   (2,717,000)   Represents cash paid for the RIS Logic acquisition
   (1,594,000)   Represents cash paid for RIS Logic's liabilities as
   part of the merger agreement
   ----------
   (4,311,000)   Total pro forma adjustment

b)   (1,594,000)   Represents cash paid for RIS Logic's liabilities as
   part of the merger agreement
   176,000   Represents accrual of estimated acquisition costs

[…]

2,717,000   Cash paid
   11,264,000   Estimated fair value of stock issued and options granted
   176,000   Estimated acquisition costs
   ----------
   14,157,000   Total purchase price
   1,886,000   Elimination of RIS Logic's shareholders' deficit
   (1,213,000)   Less increase to estimated fair value of developed software
   intangible asset acquired
   (809,000)   Less estimated fair value of service contracts intangible
   asset acquired
   ----------
   14,021,000   Goodwill

   MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (in thousands, except for share data)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Merge   Aurora (1)   eFilm (2)   RIS Logic   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales..... $   20,786   $   314   $   1,353   $   3,318   $   ----   $   25,771
Cost of sales.....   7,998   32   607   1,238   300 a   10,175
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
Gross profit (loss)....   12,788   282   746   2,080   (300)   15,596

Operating expenses.....   9,144   368   973   3,207   (160)b   13,532
Other income (expense).   64   (29)   ----   (13)   42 c   64

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

20

Income taxes.....   79   ----   (45)   ----   45 d   79
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
Net income (loss)..... $   3,629   $   (115)   $   (182)   $   (1,140)   $   (143)   $   2,049
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========   ===========
Net income (loss)
 available to common
 shareholders - basic.. $   3,392   $   (115)   $   (182)   $   (1,140)   $   (143)   $   1,812
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========   ===========
Net income per share -
 basic..... $   0.38   ----   ----   ----   ----   $   0.18
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========   ===========
Weighted average number
 of common shares
 outstanding - basic...   8,840,059   ----   ----   ----   1,295,750 e   10,135,809
Net income (loss)
 available to common
 shareholders-diluted.. $   3,412   $   (115)   $   (182)   $   (1,140)   $   (143)   $   1,832
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========   ===========
Net income per share
 - diluted..... $   0.33   ----   ----   ----   ----   $   0.16
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========   ===========
Weighted average number
 of common shares
 outstanding - diluted.  10,383,651   ----   ----   ----   1,359,381 f   11,743,032

(1) Historical results for Aurora cover the period from January 1 to May 22, 2002, the date of acquisition.
(2) Historical results for eFilm cover the period from January 1 to June 28, 2002, the date of acquisition.

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED June 30, 2003
   (in thousands, except for share data)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Merge   RIS Logic   Adjustments   Combined
   --------------------------------------------------------
   (in thousands)

Net sales.....  $   12,552   $   1,968   $   ----   $   14,520
Cost of sales.....   3,680   934   191 g   4,805
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
Gross profit (loss).....   8,872   1,034   (191)   9,715
Operating expenses.....   5,448   1,727   ----   7,175
Other income (expenses).....   (219)   (17)   17 h   (219)
Income taxes.....   489   ----   ----   489
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========
Net income (loss).....  $   2,716   $   (710)   $   (174)   $   1,832
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========
Net income (loss) available to common
 shareholders - basic.....  $   2,635   $   (710)   $   (174)   $   1,751

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

21

   ===========   =========   =========   ===========
Net income per share - basic.....  $   0.25   ----   ----   $   0.15
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========
Weighted average number of common
 shares outstanding - basic.....   10,612,970   ----   771,804 i   11,384,774
Net income (loss) available to common
 shareholders - diluted.....  $   2,635   $   (710)   $   (174)   $   1,751
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========
Net income per share - diluted.....  $   0.23   ----   ----   $   0.14
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========
Weighted average number of common
 shares outstanding - diluted.....   11,479,134   ----   854,389 j   12,333,523

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

a)   To reflect the following cost of sales adjustments:

   477,000   To reflect 12 months amortization of the $1,576,000
   developed software intangible asset and the $809,000
   purchased service contracts intangible asset acquired
   in the RIS Logic acquisition over the estimated useful
   lives of 5 years
   (27,000)   To eliminate software amortization revalued in the